CH \$165.00 315234

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM531913

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		07/15/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOCO Energy Corp.
Street Address:	2440 Sheridan Drive
City:	Tonawanda
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14150
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3152346	NICKEL CITY ROAST
Registration Number:	3387070	NICKEL CITY MARKET CAFE
Registration Number:	1792948	NOCO EXPRESS SHOP
Registration Number:	4682029	NOCO
Registration Number:	2076827	NOCO
Registration Number:	1946615	NOCO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049067-0060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke
SIGNATURE:	/gdg/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006694 FRAME: 0105

DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2019		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=NOCO - Release of Trademark Security Interest (NOCO Energy Corp.)#page1.tif			
source=NOCO - Release of Trademark Security Interest (NOCO Energy Corp.)#page2.tif			
source=NOCO - Release of Trademark	Security Interest (NOCO Energy Corp.)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006694 FRAME: 0106

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

This Release of Trademark Security Interests (this "Release") is made effective as of July 15, 2019 by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreements), to NOCO Energy Corp., a New York corporation (the "Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto and the Administrative Agent entered into the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of November 8, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2013 Security Agreement") and the Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 15, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "A&R Security Agreement" and together with the 2013 Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, Grantor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain (i) Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated November 8, 2013 (the "2013 Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on November 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5152/0191 and (ii) Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated February 15, 2018 (the "2018) Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the 2013 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements") and recorded with the USPTO on February 15, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6274/0169, pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements) including but not limited to those listed on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and retransfer and reassign to the Grantor without recourse any of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the Trademarks, including the trademark registrations set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademarks is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties may have obtained in, to and under the Trademarks under the Security Agreements and the Trademark Security Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006694 FRAME: 0107 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as

Administrative Agent

By: XXXX X XXXX Name: Karen L. Mikols

Title: Authorized Officer

REEL: 006694 FRAME: 0108

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
NICKEL CITY ROAST	78592635	3152346	NOCO ENERGY CORP.
NICKEL CITY MARKET CAFE	77093428	3387070	NOCO ENERGY CORP.
NOCO EXPRESS SHOP	74346777	1792948	NOCO ENERGY CORP.
NOCO word mark	86326985	4682029	NOCO ENERGY CORP.
NOCO Stylized	74729384	2076827	NOCO ENERGY CORP.
NOCO Stylized	74600882	1946615	NOCO ENERGY CORP.

US-DOCS\86047049.2

RECORDED: 07/15/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006694 FRAME: 0109